

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIE MITCHELL, JR.

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. 70,074

FILED
SEP 11 1987

AUG 28 1987

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LAUREN HAFNER SEWELL
Assistant Attorney General
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804
Park Trammell Building
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 272-2670

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

/sas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
ISSUE I (restated):	6
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING FOR CAUSE SEVERAL PROSPECTIVE JURORS BASED ON THEIR OPPOSITION TO CAPITAL PUNISHMENT.	
ISSUE II (restated):	12
WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR'S COMMENTS DURING VOIR DIRE IMPERMISSIBLY DIMINISHED THE IMPORTANCE OF THE JURY'S PENALTY RECOMMENDATION.	
ISSUE III (restated):	17
WHETHER THE ADMISSION OF THE BITE MARK EVIDENCE WAS FUNDAMENTAL ERROR REQUIRING REVERSAL OF APPELLANT'S CONVICTION.	
ISSUE IV (restated):	22
WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR'S REMARKS AT CLOSING ARGUMENT WERE IMPROPER AND, IF SO, WHETHER THEY DENIED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	
ISSUE V (restated):	27
WHETHER APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE ONE OF THE JURORS SAID SHE BELIEVED THE APPELLANT WAS NOT GUILTY OF MURDER.	
ISSUE VI (restated):	30
WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING AND FINDING THE EXISTENCE OF THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT THE MURDER WAS COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED.	

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
ISSUE VII (restated):	35
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED DURING THE COMMISSION OF A ROBBERY APPLICABLE TO THIS CASE.	
ISSUE VIII (restated):	38
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL.	
ISSUE IX (restated):	41
WHETHER THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY.	
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45
APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Adams v. Wainwright, 709 F.2d 1443 (11th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 1063, 104 S.Ct. 745, 79 L.Ed.2d 203	36
Adams v. Wainwright, 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986)	14, 15
Alford v. State, 307 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1984)	32
Antone v. State, 382 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 1980)	32, 40
Armstrong v. State, 429 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1983)	32, 37, 40
Barclay v. Florida, 463 U.S. 939, 103 S.Ct. 3418, 77 L.Ed.2d 1134, reh'g denied, 463 U.S. 874, 104 S.Ct. 209, 78 L.Ed.2d 185 (1983)	32, 33, 37
Bertolotti v. State, 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	24
Blackwell v. State, 79 So. 731 (Fla. 1918)	15
Blanco v. State 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984)	32
Bradford v. State, 460 So.2d 926 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	20
Brooks v. Kemp, 762 F.2d 1383 (11th Cir. 1985)	26
Brown v. State, 381 So.2d 690 (Fla. 1980)	7
Brown v. State, 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	35
Bundy v. State, 455 So.2d 330 (Fla. 1984)	19, 20
Byrd v. State, 481 So.2d 468 (Fla. 1985)	31

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 321 (1985)	13, 14, 16
Castor v. State, 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	22
City of Miami v. Bopp, 158 So.2d 89 (Fla. 1934)	27
Clark v. State, 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	22
Collins v. Lockhart, 754 F.2d 258, cert. denied, 88 L.Ed.2d 475 (1985)	36, 37
Copeland v. Wainwright, 505 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1987)	13
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782, 102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed.2d 1140 (1982)	36, 37
Funchess v. State, 341 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1976)	39
Godfrey v. Georgia, 446 U.S. 420, 100 S.Ct. 1759, 64 L.Ed.2d 398 (1980)	36, 37
Handley v. State, (Ala. Ct.Crim.App., No. 6 Div. 360, Decided June 30, 1987) synopsis at 41 Cr.L. 2302	20
Hansborough v. State, __ So.2d __ (Fla. June 18, 1987) [12 F.L.W. 305]	38
Harich v. Wainwright, 813 F.2d 1082 (11th Cir. 1987)	15
Heiney v. State, 447 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 920, 105 S.Ct. 303, 83 L.Ed.2d 237 (1984)	39
Henry v. Wainwright, 721 F.2d 990 (11th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 993, 104 S.Ct. 2374, 80 L.Ed.2d 846 (1984)	36
Hill v. State, 477 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1985)	24

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Hill v. State, 422 So.2d 816 (Fla. 1982)	32
Jent v. State, 408 so.2d 1024 (Fla. 1981) cert. denied, 457 U.S. 1111, 102 S.Ct. 2916, 73 L.Ed.2d 1322 (1982)	32, 41
Jones v. State, 449 So.2d 313 (Fla. 5th DCA)	24
Knight v. State, 338 So.2d 201 (1976)	39
Lambrix v. State, 494 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1986)	10
Langford v. King Lumber & Mfg. Co., 167 So. 817 (Fla. 1936)	27
Linsley v. State, 101 So. 273 (Fla. 1924)	27
Llewellyn v. Stynchombe, 609 F.2d 194 (5th Cir. 1980)	29
Lucas v. State, 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	22, 32
Maggard v. State, 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	7
Mann v. Dugger, 817 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1987)	15
Mason v. State, 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983)	32
Melendez v. State, 498 So.2d 1258 (Fla. 1986)	41
Menendez v. State, 419 So.2d (Fla. 1982)	35
Nibert v. State, ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. May 7, 1987) [12 F.L.W. 225]	33, 39
O'Callaghan v. State, 461 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 1984)	32

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
O'Connell v. State, 480 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1985)	10
Pait v. State, 112 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	15
Phillips v. State, 476 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1985)	39
Porter v. Wainwright, 805 F.2d 930 (11th Cir. 1986)	36
Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	37
Roberts v. State, ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. July 2, 1987) [12 F.L.W. 325]	39
Rogers v. State, ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. July 9, 1987) [12 F.L.W. 368]	
Rosso v. State, ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) [12 F.L.W. 1024]	23, 24
Russ v. State, 95 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1957)	27
Ryan v. State, 457 So.2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	23, 24
Sireci v. State, 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981)	32
Songer v. State, 463 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1985)	27
Squires v. State, 450 So.2d 208 (Fla. 1984)	32
State v. Blasi, 411 So.2d 1320 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	28
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	35
State v. Jones 204 So.2d 515 (Fla. 1967)	22
State v. Murray, 443 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1984)	25

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
State v. Smith, 240 So.2d 807 (Fla. 1970)	17
Steinhorst v. State, 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	7, 22
Tibbs v. State, 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981), affirmed, 457 U.S. 31, 102 S.Ct. 2211, 72 L.Ed.2d 652 (1982)	41
Tuff v. State, __ So.2d __ (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) [12 F.L.W. 1335]	23, 24
Tuff v. State, __ So.2d __ (Fla. 4th DCA July 29, 1987) [12 F.L.W. 1845]	23
United States v. Ayarza-Garcia, et al, __ F.2d __ (11th Cir. Case No. 86-5277 June 22, 1987) [1 FLW Fed. C806]	28
Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412, 105 S.Ct. 844, 83 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985)	7, 8, 9, 10
Washington v. State, 362 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1978)	39
White v. State, 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	35
Wright v. Illinois - Miss. Telegraph Co., 20 Iowa 915 (1866)	27
Wright v. State, 348 So.2d 26 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	20
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
§921.141, Fla. Stat.	15, 36
Rule 3.300(b), Fla. R. Crim. P.	10
Rule 90.104(1)(a), Fla. Evid. Code	17
